

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

April 19, 2023

Joshua Caswell, Interim Licensee Designee Crisis Center Inc - DBA Listening Ear PO Box 800 Mt Pleasant, MI 48804-0800

> RE: License #: AS180010530 Clare Home 191 Dwyer Clare, MI 48617

Dear Mr. Caswell:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Bridget Vermeesch

Bridget Vermeesch, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 1919 Parkland Drive Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010 (989) 948-0561

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS180010530
Licensee Name:	Crisis Center Inc - DBA Listening Ear
Licensee Address:	107 East Illinois Mt Pleasant, MI  48858
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 773-6904
Administrator:	Joshua Caswell
Licensee Designee:	Joshua Caswell
Name of Facility:	Clare Home
Facility Address:	191 Dwyer Clare, MI 48617
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 386-9086
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTAL ILLNESS

#### П. Purpose of Addendum

Joshua Caswell, Interim Licensee Designee on behalf of Crisis Center Inc-DBA Listening Ear, is requesting Mental Illness be added to the special certification license (SC) as a Program Type. The facility currently is licensed for special certification for the program type developmentally disabled only.

#### Ш. Methodology

On April 06, 2023, a Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The Registration/License was received to include an updated Certification of Specialized Programs Application for Certification applying for Mental Illness and an updated Program Statement to include Mental Illness and services provided.

### IV. **Description of Findings and Conclusions**

The Clare Home has been licensed since July 17, 1987 as a Special Certification Adult Foster Care Home for the program type Developmentally Disabled and is requesting to add the program type Mental Illness to their licensure. On April 06, 2023 the department received a Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The Registration/License, an Application for Certification, and an updated Program Statement.

Timothy Carmichael the current Licensee Designee and Administrator is also the Licensee Designee and Administrator over 12 other licensed facilities who have Special Certification for Developmentally Disabled and Mental Illness. Mr. Carmichael has at least one year of experience working with individuals diagnosed with developmental disability and/or mental illness. He has also completed all other training requirements necessary to meet the requirements of a licensee designee and/or administrator.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend the modification request of adding program type Mental Illness to the licensure of the facility be approved.

Bridget Vermeesch 04/12/2023

Bridget Vermeesch Licensing Consultant Date

Approved:

Jmm 04/19/2023

Date

Dawn Timm Area Manager